

19-16122

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

——
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

— v. —

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED, a Delaware Corporation

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FAIR STANDARDS ALLIANCE IN
SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND IN SUPPORT
OF AFFIRMANCE**

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

Daniel P. Culley
Jessica A. Hollis

David H. Herrington
Alexandra K. Theobald

2112 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
202-974-1500

One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000

Attorneys for Fair Standards Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. FRAND COMMITMENTS ARE ESSENTIAL TO MAINTAINING THE PROCOMPETITIVE BENEFITS OF STANDARD SETTING.....	4
B. THE FRAND COMMITMENT INCLUDES A REQUIREMENT TO LICENSE ALL-COMERS, INCLUDING RIVALS.....	7
C. VIOLATION OF THE FRAND COMMITMENT CAN CONSTITUTE AN ANITRUST VIOLATION.	11
D. ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT OF THE FRAND COMMITMENT CAN SUPPORT STANDARD SETTING AND INNOVATION.....	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	4
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2012), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 757 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5-6, 11
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. D-Link Sys., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	6, 9-10
<i>In re Indep. Serv. Orgs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015)	6, 9
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8-9
<i>Research in Motion Ltd. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 788 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	6-7
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	5, 11, 14

Other Authorities

Communication from the Commission - Guidelines on the Applicability of Article 101 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union to Horizontal Co-Operation Agreements, 2011 O.J. (C 11)	8
European Commission Decision of 04/12/2013, ¶ 192, Case No. COMP/M.7047 – MICROSOFT/NOKIA.....	8
European Commission Decision of 13/02/2013, ¶ 55, Case No. COMP/M.6381 – GOOGLE/MOTOROLA MOBILITY.....	8
FSA, <i>Core Principles and Approaches for Licensing of Standard Essential Patents</i> (June 2019), available at https://www.cencenelec.eu/news/workshops/Pages/WS-2019-014.aspx	2
FSA, <i>Key Principles</i> , http://www.fair-standards.org/key-principles/ (last visited Nov. 29, 2019).....	2
FSA, <i>Position Paper – SEP Licenses Available to All</i> (June 24, 2016), https://fair-standards.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/160624_FSA_Position_Paper_-_SEP_licenses_available_to_all.pdf	10
FSA, <i>Publications</i> , https://fair-standards.org/publications/ (last visited Nov. 29, 2019).....	2
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>FRAND and Antitrust</i> (Sept. 2, 2019), https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/2093	5, 12
Patrick Wingrove, <i>5G Set to Exacerbate FRAND Problems, Say Top Patent Holders</i> , Patent Strategy (June 6, 2019), https://patentstrategy.managingip.com/articles/56/5g-set-to-exacerbate-frand-problems-say-top-patent-holders	13
